



ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037

Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/ SSM.10/2018
Appellant : Sri Abdul Kuddus SK

Respondent : The SPIO, Office of the BEEO, Mankachar Education Block,

Hatsingimri, P.O. Hatsingimari, P.S. South Salmara, Dis. South

Salmara Mankachar, Assam, Pin – 783135.

Date of hearing : 28-3-2019

Second Appeal heard by : Nilufer Alam Hazarika, IAS (Retd.)

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 28-3-2019

The petitioner Sri Abdul Kuddus SK is absent. The notice issued on 26-2-2019 to the petitioner has been returned as not found. The diarist informed that he tried to contact on his mobile but his incoming call was barred and hence could not be contacted.

The Block Elementary Education Officer, Mankachar has submitted written statement dt. 13-3-2019 that vide his RTI petition dt. 31-5-2017, the petitioner asked for various information about the Char Borair Alga Venture L.P. School and the School is run by a Managing Committee, constituted by the local guardians of the concerned locality. He stated that the then B.E.E.O. was perhaps not able to furnish the above information as there was no record of the said School in the O/o the B.E.E.O. Mankachar.

On perusal of the RTI petition dt. 31-5-2017 it appears that the petitioner had sought for Attendance Register of the Teaching staff, names and address of the students classwise for the year 2010-2011 till date. He also sought for resolution deputed by the SMC of the said School from 1st January/2013 to till date. Monthwise utilisation statements of Mid-day meal of the said School from 1st January, 2016 till date. The statement of joint Pass Book of the said School (in respect of Mid-day meal scheme) from 1st January, 2015 to till date and quantity of Mid-day meal rice (monthwise) allotted by the Deptt. for students of the said School from 1st January/2015 to till date.

The B.E.E.O. Mankachar is directed to collect the information from the Headmaster of the said School and furnish the same to the petitioner within 30 days from the date of receipt of this order.

With the above direction the 2nd Appeal petition dt. 11-10-2017 is disposed of.

Sd/-

(Nilufer Alam Hazarika,IAS(Retd.)) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy Sd/-Joint Registrar Assam State Information

Memo No. SIC/SSM.10/2018

Dt. 28-3-2019

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, Office of the BEEO, Mankachar Education Block, Hatsingimri, P.O. Hatsingimari, P.S. South Salmara, Dis. South Salmara Mankachar, Assam, Pin 783135 for information and necessary action.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority / Deputy Commissioner, South Salmara Mankachar District, Hatsingimari, P.O. Hatsingimari, Dist. South Salmara Mankachar, Assam, Pin 783135 for information and necessary action.
- 3. The Petitioner, Sri Abdul Kuddus K, S/O Lt. Kalu SK, Vill. Barair Alga, P.O. Kokradanga, P.S. SUkchar, Dist. South Salmara Mankachar, Assam, Pin 783128 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Joint Registrar
Assam State Information Commission